

Sheffield District - Public Register of Notices Served – April 2017 to March 2019

The Enforcement Register – This register details Enforcement, Prohibition and Alteration Notices that have been served on business premises under the [Regulatory Reform \(Fire Safety\) Order 2005](#).

Date on which notice served:	13 <sup>th</sup> July 2018
Name of Organisation:	Muslim Welfare House of Sheffield, 8 Severn Road, Sheffield S10 2SU
Premises Type:	House converted to Flat
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> A Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not available at the time of the inspection.</p> <p><b>Article 13 (1) (a) &amp; 13 (2)</b> The fire detection system is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (g)</b> The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p><b>Article 15 (1) (a)</b> Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/595
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	13 <sup>th</sup> July 2018
Name of Organisation:	Muslim Welfare House of Sheffield, 10-12 Severn Road, Sheffield S10 2SU
Premises Type:	Premises open to the Public
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> A Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not available at the time of the inspection.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (f)</b> Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (g)</b> The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage.</p>

	<p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p><b>Article 15 (1) (a)</b> Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/596
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	31 <sup>st</sup> July 2018
Name of Organisation:	Frehiwet Habesha Restaurant, 35 Exchange Street, Sheffield S2 5TR
Premises Type:	Restaurant
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	<p>The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which <b>give rise</b> to the said risk are:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• <b>Unsatisfactory means of escape from the lower ground area.</b></li> <li>• <b>Unsatisfactory means for giving warning to occupants in case of fire.</b></li> </ul>
Reference No:	PN/W/599
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	25 <sup>th</sup> June 2018
Name of Organisation:	Double Dragon, 748 Chesterfield Road, Sheffield S8 0SE
Premises Type:	Takeaway
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.</p> <p><b>Article 13 (1) (a) &amp; 13 (2)</b> The fire detection system is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (1)</b> The escape routes were obstructed.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (c)</b> The number, distribution and/or size of escape routes and exits is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (f)</b> Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p><b>Article 22 (1) (c)</b> Failure to inform other responsible persons sharing the same premises of the risks arising out of, or in connection with, your undertaking.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/592
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	18th June 2018
Name of Organisation:	Beijing House, 141 London Road, Sheffield S2 4LE
Premises Type:	Takeaway
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (1)</b> The escape routes were obstructed.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 21 (1) (a)</b> Inadequate safety training is provided to employees at the time when they are first employed.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/589
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	1 <sup>st</sup> June 2018
Name of Organisation:	Walkley Cottage, 46 Bolehill Road, Sheffield S6 5DD
Premises Type:	Public House
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient</p> <p><b>Article 13 (1) (a) &amp; 13 (2)</b> The fire detection system is inadequate</p> <p><b>Article 14 (1)</b> The escape routes were obstructed</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained</p> <p><b>Article 21 (2) (a)</b> Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises</p> <p><b>Article 22 (1) (b)</b> Inadequate co-ordination with other responsible persons sharing the same premises to comply with the requirements and prohibitions imposed under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/590
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>12<sup>th</sup> July 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	14 <sup>th</sup> May 2018
Name of Organisation:	Muang Beauty Salon, 26 Union Street, Sheffield S1 2JP
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 13 (1) (a) &amp; 13 (2)</b> The fire detection system is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/587
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	27 <sup>th</sup> April 2018
Name of Organisation:	Eyre Street Multi Storey Car Park, Eyre Street, Sheffield S1 4QW
Premises Type:	Public Car Park
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes were not adequately lit.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The refuge communication system is inadequately maintained.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/585
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>30<sup>th</sup> May 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	15 <sup>th</sup> May 2018
Name of Organisation:	Muang Beauty Salon, 26 Union Street, Sheffield S1 2JP
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	<p>The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which <b>give rise</b> to the said risk <b>are</b>:</p> <p><b>The lack of general fire precautions such as automatic fire alarm and fire detection system and fire resisting construction separating the treatment rooms from the escape route to compensate for the excessive dead end travel distance within the premises.</b></p> <p><b>The second floor and the first floor beyond the cross-corridor door should not be used or accessed for anything other than retrieval of items by members of staff or for the purpose of remedial works.</b></p> <p><b>The rooms up to the cross corridor door on the first floor may only be used if there are staff on the ground floor to give warning in the event of a fire. If no staff member is present on the ground floor then these rooms must not be used.</b></p>
Reference No:	PN/W/586
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	27 <sup>th</sup> April 2018
Name of Organisation:	Beijing House, 141 London Road, Sheffield S2 4LE
Premises Type:	Restaurant/Takeaway with Living and Sleeping Accommodation
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	<p><b>The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which will give rise to the said risk are:</b></p> <p><b>Insufficient fire resisting separation between the sleeping accommodation on the First and Second Floors and restaurant kitchen, and no protected means of escape from the sleeping accommodation through to the final exit at the rear of the ground floor kitchen.</b></p> <p><b>Inadequate means for giving warning in the event of fire.</b></p>
Reference No:	PN/W/583
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	9 <sup>th</sup> March 2018
Name of Organisation:	Scarsdale Grange Nursing Home, Derbyshire Lane, Sheffield S8 9EQ
Premises Type:	Care Home
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p><b>Article 13 (1) (a) &amp; 13 (2)</b> The fire detection system is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p><b>Article 15 (1) (a)</b> Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 18 (1) &amp; 18 (5)</b> There were insufficient numbers of competent persons appointed to assist in undertaking preventive and protective measures.</p> <p><b>Article 21 (2) (a)</b> Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/573
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>20<sup>th</sup> June 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	2 <sup>nd</sup> March 2018
Name of Organisation:	The Printworks, 85-95 Headford Street, Sheffield S3 7WA
Premises Type:	Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 8 (1) (b)</b> To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees</p> <p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient</p> <p><b>Article 11 (1) &amp; (2)</b> The fire safety arrangements are not suitable and sufficient</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained</p> <p><b>Article 38 (1), (2), (3), (4) &amp; (5)</b> To maintain and keep in efficient working order facilities, equipment and devices provided for the use by, or protection of, fire-fighters on your premises</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/571
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>27<sup>th</sup> April 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	6 <sup>th</sup> March 2018
Name of Organisation:	Ginseng Korean BBQ Restaurant, Unit 12 West One, Fitzwilliam Street, Sheffield S1 4JB
Premises Type:	Licensed Restaurant
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	<p><b>The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is:</b></p> <p><b>The use of the premises for sleeping and the means of escape staircase for storage of combustible items.</b></p> <p><b>The lack of general fire precautions including unsatisfactory means of escape and means for giving warning which make this area unsuitable for its current use.</b></p>
Reference No:	PN/W/572
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>19<sup>th</sup> July 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	13 <sup>th</sup> February 2018
Name of Organisation:	Ginseng Korean BBQ Restaurant, Unit 12 West One, Fitzwilliam Street, Sheffield S1 4JB
Premises Type:	Licensed Restaurant
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	<p><b>The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is:</b></p> <p><b>The use of the means of escape staircase for sleeping and the storage of combustible items</b></p> <p><b>The staircase from the first floor to ground level should not be used for sleeping or to store combustible items.</b></p>
Reference No:	PN/W/568
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>6<sup>th</sup> March 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	18 <sup>th</sup> January 2018
Name of Organisation:	Mayfair Court, 120 West Bar, Sheffield S3 2SQ
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p><b>Article 11</b> The arrangements for planning, organisation, control, monitoring and review of the preventative and protective measures are not evidenced.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (1)</b> The escape routes were obstructed.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes were not adequately lit.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 22</b> Where two or more Responsible Persons share, or have duties in respect of, premises each such person must co-operate with the other Responsible Person concerned so far as is necessary to enable them to comply with the requirements and prohibitions imposed on them by or under this Order.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/559
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>29<sup>th</sup> May 2018</b>



Date on which notice served:	11 <sup>th</sup> January 2018
Name of Organisation:	474 Middlewood Road, Sheffield S6 1TQ
Premises Type:	Flats
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 8 (1) (b)</b> To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees.</p> <p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p><b>Article 11 (1) &amp; (2)</b> The fire safety arrangements are not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p><b>Article 13 (1) (a) &amp; 13 (2)</b> The fire detection system is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p><b>Article 22</b> Where two or more Responsible Persons share, or have duties in respect of, premises each such person must co-operate with the other Responsible Person concerned so far as is necessary to enable them to comply with the requirements and prohibitions imposed on them by or under this Order.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/558
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>26<sup>th</sup> February 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	30 <sup>th</sup> January 2018
Name of Organisation:	52 Uppertorpe Road, Sheffield S6 3EB
Premises Type:	Sleeping Accommodation above Takeaway
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	<p><b>Unsatisfactory means of escape from the 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> floor sleeping accommodation.</b></p> <p><b>Unsatisfactory means for raising the alarm in the event of fire.</b></p> <p><b>The 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> floors to be used for storage and retrieval of personal items only, for carrying out remedial works required to address the matters detailed above.</b></p>
Reference No:	PN/W/560
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	13 December 2017
Name of Organisation:	Muang Beauty Salon, 26 Union Street, Sheffield S1 2JP
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.</p> <p><b>Article 10</b> Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.</p> <p><b>Article 13 (1) (a) &amp; 13 (2)</b> The fire detection alarm system is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 13 (3) (a)</b> Measures for fire fighting in the premises is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 15 (1) (a)</b> Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place.</p> <p><b>Article 21 (2) (a)</b> Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/557
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>14<sup>th</sup> May 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	7 December 2017
Name of Organisation:	The Print and Copy Shop, 23 Taplin Road, Hillsborough, Sheffield S6 4JD
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 22</b> Article 22 of the Regulatory Reform Fire Safety Order 2005 requires that persons who share, or have duties in respect of, premises co-operate and co-ordinate measures to comply with the requirements of this order. Where the measures detailed above required such cooperation you must ensure that this takes place.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/554
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>6<sup>th</sup> February 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	21 November 2017
Name of Organisation:	Heeley Bank Care Home, Heeley Bank Road, Sheffield S2 3GL
Premises Type:	Care Home
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 8 (1) (b)</b> To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees.</p> <p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p><b>Article 15 (1) (a)</b> Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 18 (1) &amp; 18 (5)</b> There were insufficient numbers of competent persons appointed to assist in undertaking preventive and protective measures.</p> <p><b>Article 21 (2) (a)</b> Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/547
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>20<sup>th</sup> April 2017</b>

Date on which notice served:	8 December 2017
Name of Organisation:	Muang Beauty Salon, 26 Union Street, Sheffield S1 2JP
Premises Type:	Shop
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	<p>The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which <b>give rise</b> to the said risk are:</p> <p><b>The lack of general fire precautions such as automatic fire alarm and fire detection system and fire resisting construction separating the treatment rooms from the escape route to compensate for the excessive dead end travel distance within the premises.</b></p> <p><b>The second floor and the first floor beyond the cross-corridor door should not be used or accessed for anything other than retrieval of items by members of staff or for the purpose of remedial works.</b></p> <p><b>The rooms up to the cross corridor door on the first floor may only be used if there are staff on the ground floor to give warning in the event of a fire. If no staff member is present on the ground floor then these rooms must not be used.</b></p>
Reference No:	PN/W/555
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>15<sup>th</sup> May 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	10 November 2017
Name of Organisation:	Hexagon Student Apartments, 2 Rockingham Lane, Sheffield S1
Premises Type:	Flats/Apartments
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (g)</b> The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p><b>Article 15 (1) (a)</b> Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/546
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>6<sup>th</sup> February 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	29 November 2017
Name of Organisation:	Betafence Ltd, No.2 Factory, PO Box 119 Shepcote Lane, Sheffield S9 1TY
Premises Type:	Factory (R)
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	<p><b>Inadequate protected means of escape from the roof welfare facilities.</b></p> <p><b>The roof welfare facilities are not to be used.</b></p>
Reference No:	PN.W.551
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	06 November 2017
Name of Organisation:	Fatima Community Centre, 105 Brunswick Road, Sheffield S3 9LQ
Premises Type:	Other Premises open to the Public (P)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 8 (1) (b)</b> To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees.</p> <p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> A Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not available at the time of the inspection.</p> <p><b>Article 11 (1) &amp; (2)</b> A fire safety policy document was not available at the time of the visit.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p><b>Article 15 (1) (a)</b> Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/545
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>6<sup>th</sup> March 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	03 November 2017
Name of Organisation:	Priceless Discount Stores Ltd, 199-201 Crookes, Sheffield S10 1TE
Premises Type:	Shop (N)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/544
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>7<sup>th</sup> December 2017</b>

Date on which notice served:	03 November 2017
Name of Organisation:	D Printing Services Ltd, T/A The Print and Copy Shop, 23 Taplin Road, Hillsborough, Sheffield S6 4JD
Premises Type:	Shop (N)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> A Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not available at the time of the inspection.</p> <p><b>Article 10</b> Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005.</p> <p><b>Article 11 (1) &amp; (2)</b> A written record detailing the fire safety arrangements was not available at the time of the inspection.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 21 (2) (a)</b> Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.</p> <p><b>Article 21 (1) (b)</b> Inadequate safety training is provided to employees on their being exposed to a new or increased risk.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/543
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>23<sup>rd</sup> January 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	20 November 2017
Name of Organisation:	Hexagon Apartments, 2 Rockingham Lane, Sheffield S1 4FU
Premises Type:	Student Accommodation/Flats (G)
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	<p>The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which <b>will give rise</b> to the said risk <b>are:</b></p> <p><b>The shutter being in the closed position (down) at the entrance/exit of Belgravia House, which causes inadequate means of escape for Hexagon Apartments.</b></p> <p><b>If the shutter is closed (down) no one is to sleep, relax, or reside in Hexagon Apartments.</b></p>
Reference No:	PN/W/550
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>4<sup>th</sup> December 2017</b>

Date on which notice served:	17 October 2017
Name of Organisation:	Metis Apartments, 1 Scotland Street, Sheffield S3 7AT
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats (D)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<b>Article 8 (1) (b)</b> To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees.
Reference No:	EN/W/542
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>17<sup>th</sup> November 2017</b>

Date on which notice served:	18 October 2017
Name of Organisation:	Mandale House, Bailey Street, Sheffield S1 4EH
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats (D)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<b>Article 9 (1)</b> The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient. <b>Article 8 (1) (b)</b> To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees. <b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible. <b>Article 14 (2) (g)</b> The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage. <b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained. <b>Article 17 (1)</b> The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained. <b>Article 17 (1)</b> The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained.
Reference No:	EN/W/540
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>17<sup>th</sup> January 2018</b>

Date on which notice served:	16 October 2017
Name of Organisation:	Metis Apartments, 1 Scotland Street, Sheffield S3 7AT
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats (D)
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	<b>The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matter(s) which will give rise to the said risk is: the storage of refuse in rooms provided for that use, which about the elevation of the building which has been identified as having a flammable external cladding system.</b>
Reference No:	PN/W/541
Date of compliance of notice:	

Date on which notice served:	11 August 2017
Name of Organisation:	Wicker Riverside Development, 2 North Bank, Sheffield, S3 8JT
Premises Type:	Purpose Built Flats (D)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 8 (1) (b)</b> To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees.</p> <p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 38 (1), (2), (3), (4) &amp; (5)</b> To maintain and keep in efficient working order facilities, equipment and devices provided for the use by, or protection of, fire-fighters on your premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/534
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>18<sup>TH</sup> October 2017</b>

Date on which notice served:	10 August 2017
Name of Organisation:	Alpine Lodge, Alpine Road, Stocksbridge, Sheffield. S36 1AD
Premises Type:	Care Home (B)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p><b>Article 21 (2) (a)</b> Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/533
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>14<sup>th</sup> September 2017</b>



Date on which notice served:	30 August 2017
Name of Organisation:	Nawroz Restaurant, 72 Spital Hill, Sheffield, S4 7LG
Premises Type:	Restaurant (N)
Type of notice served:	Prohibition
Details:	<p><b>Article 8 (1) (b)</b> To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons who are not his employees</p> <p><b>Article 13 (1) (a) &amp; 13 (2)</b> The fire detection system is inadequate</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits</p>
Reference No:	PN.W.537
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>4<sup>th</sup> October 2017</b>

Date on which notice served:	21 <sup>st</sup> July 2017
Name of Organisation:	230 Lane End, Chapeltown, Sheffield S35 2UZ
Premises Type:	Sleeping Accommodation (H)
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	<p><b>There are insufficient means for detection and giving warning to alert occupants to a fire within the premises. A fire on the ground or first floor will result in heat and/or smoke filling the escape route potentially overcoming people or preventing them from making a safe escape from the premises before persons are aware of any fire.</b></p>
Reference No:	PN/W/531
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>4<sup>th</sup> October 2017</b>

Date on which notice served:	25 <sup>th</sup> May 2017
Name of Organisation:	Practice Sheffield, 32 Trinity Street, Sheffield S3 8AJ
	Rehearsal Studio (P)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> - A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.</p> <p><b>Article 13 (1) (a) &amp; 13 (2)</b> - The fire detection and alarm system is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 13 (1) (a) &amp; 13 (2)</b> - The fire fighting equipment is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> - The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (f)</b> - Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (g)</b> - The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> - The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p><b>Article 21 (2) (a)</b> - Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/525
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>29<sup>th</sup> June 2017</b>

Date on which notice served:	19 <sup>th</sup> May 2017
Name of Organisation:	Practice Sheffield, 32 Trinity Street, Sheffield S3 8AJ
Premises Type:	Rehearsal Studio (P)
Type of notice served:	Restriction
Details:	<p><b>Absence of fire detection and means of giving warning in case of fire.</b></p> <p><b>Unsatisfactory means of escape due to absence of emergency lighting and an unusable rear exit causing an unsatisfactory travel distance.</b></p>
Reference No:	EN/W/524
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>31<sup>st</sup> May 2017</b>

Date on which notice served:	13 <sup>th</sup> April 2017
Name of Organisation:	CeX, 27-29 High Street, Sheffield S1 2GA
Premises Type:	Shop (N)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> - The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (1)</b> - The escape routes were obstructed.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> - The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (g)</b> - The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> - The structural and passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> - The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 21 (2) (a)</b> - Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/521
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>7<sup>th</sup> June 2017</b>

Date on which notice served:	7 <sup>th</sup> April 2017
Name of Organisation:	Sheffield Gauge Plate Ltd, Bastock Road, Sheffield S6 2AE
Premises Type:	Factory (R)
Type of notice served:	Enforcement
Details:	<p><b>Article 9 (1)</b> - A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out.</p> <p><b>Article 12 (4) (a)</b> - Arrangements for the safe handling and/or storage and/or transport of dangerous substances and/or waste containing dangerous substances is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 13 (1) (a) &amp; 13 (2)</b> - The fire warning system is inadequate.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (1)</b> - The escape routes were obstructed.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (b)</b> - The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely as possible.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (f)</b> - Fire exits and doors on escape routes could not be easily and immediately opened from the inside.</p> <p><b>Article 14 (2) (h)</b> - The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of failure of normal lighting circuits.</p> <p><b>Article 17 (1)</b> - The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained.</p> <p><b>Article 21 (2) (a)</b> - Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises.</p>
Reference No:	EN/W/520
Date of compliance of notice:	<b>18<sup>th</sup> May 2017</b>